
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
15 January 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Tom Jackson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8597 / 029 2089 8032 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (9:00 - 9:05)  

2. Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit 
Office report 'Civil Emergencies in Wales' (9:05 - 9:50) (Pages 1 - 69)  
PAC(4) 02-13 – Paper 1 – Civil Emergencies in Wales  

3. Papers to note  (Pages 70 - 74)  
PAC(4) 02-13 – Paper 2 – Correspondence on Auditor General’s 2011-12 Annual 
Report and Accounts 
 
Minutes of previous meeting  

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Items 5 to 7.  

5. Consideration of options for handling Wales Audit Office report 
'Civil Emergencies in Wales' (9:50 - 10:00)  

6. The Welsh Government's acquisition and action to dispose of the 
former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen - Key themes and emerging 
issues (10:00 - 10:50) (Pages 75 - 105) 

7. Consideration of correspondence from the Auditor General for 
Wales on Local government audit and inspection fee scales 2013-14 

Public Document Pack



(10:50 - 11:00) (Pages 106 - 116) 



6 December 2012

www.wao.gov.uk

Civil Emergencies in Wales

PAC(4)-02-13 Paper 1 Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Civil Emergencies in Wales

I have prepared this report for presentation to the National Assembly under 

the Government of Wales Act 2006 and the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004.   

The Wales Audit Offi ce study team comprised John Weston, 

Alastair McQuaid, Helen Keatley, Stephen Lisle, Susan Morgan 

and Andy Phillips under the direction of Alan Morris.

Huw Vaughan Thomas

Auditor General for Wales

Wales Audit Offi ce

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff

CF11 9LJ

The Auditor General is independent of the National Assembly and
[...]
mproving civil contingencies planning, published in 

August 2009.

Study Reference Group

We assembled a virtual Study Reference Group as an expert panel to use as a ‘sounding board’ to test 

our findings and recommendations. The group comprised a mixture of emergency planning practitioners 

and senior representatives from organisations with a background in civil contingencies, regulation or public 

engagement. We drew from the experience of these experts in Wales, Scotland and in England; from local 

authorities and emergency services; and from the private sector. 

Our Study Reference Group comprised:

• Mick Giannasi (previously the Chief Constable of Gwent Police Force, and now a Commissioner for 

Isle of Anglesey County Council)

• Vivienne Sugar (previously the Chief Executive Officer at the City and County of Swansea, and now 

Chair of Consumer Focus Wales)

• Jennifer Cole (Research Fellow, Royal United Services Institute – an independent private sector think 

tank for security and defence)

• Miranda Allcock (Portfolio Manager for Justice, Audit Scotland)

• Helen Braithwaite OBE (Head of Division, Resilience – Central, Resilience and Emergencies Division, 

Department for Communities and Local Government)

• David Powell (Head of Emergency Planning, Lincolnshire County Council)

PAC(4)-02-13 Paper 1 

Page 69



P
A

C
(4

)-0
2

-1
3

 P
a

p
e

r 2
 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 70



P
A

C
(4

)-0
2

-1
3

 P
a

p
e

r 2
 

P
age 71



P
A

C
(4

)-0
2

-1
3

 P
a

p
e

r 2
 

P
age 72



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 8 January 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09: - 11:00 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_08_01_2013&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar 
Mike Hedges 
Julie Morgan 
Gwyn Price 
Jenny Rathbone 
Aled Roberts 
Jocelyn Davies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:    

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Tom Jackson (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 
  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair Welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.  
 

2. Papers to note  
2.1 The Committee noted correspondence  from the Auditor General for Wales on the 
Stage 1 of Public Audit (Wales) Bill. 
 
2.2 The Committee noted correspondence  from the Auditor General for Wales to the 
Chair of the Committee on Scrutiny of Public Audit (Wales) Bill. 
 
2.3 The Committee noted correspondence  from the Auditor General for Wales on the 
WAO Local Government fees scale. 

Page 73



 
2.4 The Committee noted correspondence from the Permanent Secretary regarding 
ministerial access to papers of formers Ministers. 
 
 
 

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from the meeting 
for the following business:  
 

4. Consideration of draft report on Maternity Services in Wales  
4.1 The Committee commented on its draft report on Maternity Services in Wales and 
agreed to consider an amended report at a future meeting. 
 

5. The Welsh Government's acquisition and action to dispose of the 
former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen - Key themes and emerging 
issues  
5.1 Julie Morgan declared an interest for this item and would not be involved in 
discussion. 
 
5.2 The Committee discussed the Key themes and emerging issues of its inquiry into 
the Welsh Government’s acquisition and action to dispose of the former River Lodge 
Hotel, Llangollen. 
 
5.3 The Committee agreed to discuss the findings of its inquiry further at its next 
meeting. 
 

Page 74



A
genda Item

 6

P
age 75

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) vi of S

tanding O
rder 17.42

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



Agenda Item 7

Page 106

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit Office report 'Civil Emergencies in Wales'
	3 Papers to note
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 The Welsh Government's acquisition and action to dispose of the former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen - Key themes and emerging issues
	7 Consideration of correspondence from the Auditor General for Wales on Local government audit and inspection fee scales 2013-14



Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 15 January 2013 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09: - 11:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_15_01_2013&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Mike Hedges

Julie Morgan

Gwyn R Price

Jenny Rathbone

Aled Roberts

Jocelyn Davies

Witnesses:

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales
Audit Office

Andy Phillips, Performance Specialist, Wales Audit Office
John Weston, Wales Audit Office

Committee Staff:

Tom Jackson (Clerk)
Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair Welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.

2. Briefing from the Aud

itor General for Wales on the Wales Audit

Office report 'Civil Emergencies in Wales'

2.1 The Chair Welcomed Huw

Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales; Andy Phillips,

Performance Audit Manager; and John Weston, Performance Specialists.

2.2 The Committee discussed
Emergencies in Wales’.

the findings of the Auditor General for Wales’ report ‘Civil



3. Papers to note
3.1 The Committee noted the correspondence from the Auditor General for Wales on
his 2011-12 Annual Report and Accounts.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
ltems 5to 7

5. Consideration of options for handling Wales Audit Office report

'Civil Emergencies in Wales'
5.1 The Committee discussed the Wales Audit Office report ‘Civil Emergencies in
Wales’ and agreed to conduct a short inquiry during the spring term 2013.

6. The Welsh Government's acquisition and action to dispose of the
former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen - Key themes and emerging
issues

6.1 The Committee discussed the Key themes and emerging issues of its inquiry into
the Welsh Government’s acquisition and action to dispose of the former River Lodge
Hotel, Llangollen.

6.2 The Committee agreed to consider its draft report on the Welsh Government’s
acquisition and action to dispose of the former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen at a
forthcoming meeting.

7. Consideration of correspondence from the Auditor General for

Wales on Local government audit and inspection fee scales 2013-14
7.1 The Committee discussed the Auditor General for Wales’ Local Government audit
and inspection fee scales 2013-14.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

